

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/5/2019 12:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95586-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THURSTON COUNTY, ex rel., JOHN SNAZA, THURSTON COUNTY
SHERIFF,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA, CITY OF LACEY, CITY OF TUMWATER and
CITY OF YELM,

Respondents,

CITY OF TENINO,

Intervenor.

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT CITIES OF OLYMPIA, LACEY,
TUMWATER AND YELM, AND INTERVENOR CITY OF TENINO,
TO THE WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Michael R. Kenyon
WSBA No. 15802
Kenyon Disend, PLLC
11 Front Street South
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820
(425) 392-7090
Mike@KenyonDisend.com
Attorneys for Respondent Cities of Olympia,
Lacey, Tumwater and Yelm,
and Intervenor City of Tenino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. A Warrantless Felony Arrest by a Police Office Is Different Than the Initiation of Felony Charges by a County Prosecuting Attorney.....1

 B. The Cities’ Reading of RCW 70.48.130(6) Does Not Inappropriately Add Language to the Statute Because the Statute Is Unambiguous Under the Plain Meaning Rule6

 1. “Initiated the charges” refers to the formal commencement of criminal charges7

III. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

City of Auburn v. Brooke, 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992).....8, 10, 11

City of Seattle v. Bonifacio, 127 Wn.2d 482, 900 P.2d 1105 (1995).....7

Davis v. Dep’t of Licensing, 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....5

Fransen v. State Bd. of Natural Resources, 66 Wn.2d 672, 404 P.2d 432 (1965).....5

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1718, 198 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2017).....3, 5, 6

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, 546 U.S. 21, 126 S. Ct. 514, 163 L. Ed. 2d 288 (2005)3, 6

In re J.L., 140 Wn. App. 438, 166 P.3d 776 (2007).....4, 7

In re Rebecca K., 101 Wn. App. 309, 2 P.3d 501 (2000)4, 8

State v. Beaver, 148 Wn.2d 338, 60 P.3d 586 (2002).....3

State v. Dixon, 78 Wn.2d 796, 479 P.2d 931 (1971).....5

State v. Kalakosky, 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....7

State v. Leach, 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989)11

State v. Terrell, 38 Wn. App. 187, 684 P.2d 1318 (1984)8

State v. Thompson, 58 Wn.2d 598, 364 P.2d 527 (1961).....8

Townes v. City of New York, 176 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham, 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....5

Youker v. Douglas Cty., 162 Wn. App. 448, 258 P.3d 60
(2011).....8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington Constitution (“Const.”):

Const. art. IV, § 6.....9, 10
Const. art. I, §§ 25 and 26.....9

STATUTES

Revised Code of Washington (“RCW”):

RCW 9.94A.411.....8
RCW 10.31.1001, 2, 5, 6
RCW 10.37.0159, 10
RCW 10.37.015(1).....10
RCW 39.34.1809
RCW Chapter 70.48.....3
RCW 70.48.130(6).....1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 11
RCW 70.48.130(7).....3, 4
RCW 70.48.3903

REGULATIONS AND RULES

Washington Court Rules:

Criminal Rules (“CrR”) Rule 2.19
Juvenile Court (“JuCR”) Rule 7.29
Limited Jurisdiction Court Criminal (“CrRLJ”) Rule 2.19, 10
CrRLJ 2.1(a)(1).....10

| | |
|--|----|
| CrRLJ 2.1(b)(6)..... | 11 |
| Rules of Appellate Procedure (“RAP”) Rule 10.1(f)..... | 1 |
